

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNION AUTO SALES, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
THOMAS E. CHANDLER  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 307-3192

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT

THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO SUPPORT A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM OF DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF RACE OR NATIONAL ORIGIN AGAINST NON-ASIANS IN AUTOMOBILE LENDING RATES.....5

A. *The Amended Complaint Alleged Sufficient Facts To State A Plausible Claim of Discrimination Against Non-Asians On The Basis Of Race Or National Origin* .....5

B. *The Amended Complaint Stated A Plausible Claim Of Discrimination On The Basis Of Race Or National Origin And Was Not Required To Allege Facts Negating Other Factors Defendants Might Assert Affected The Disparity In The Loan Rates Charged*.....9

C. *Defendants’ “Discretionary Pricing Policy” Is A Policy Or Practice That May Underlie A Disparate Impact Case*.....12

D. *The Statistics Alleged In The Amended Complaint Are Sufficient To Support A Plausible Claim Of Discrimination* .....15

CONCLUSION ..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2, 13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Bennett v. Schmidt</i> , 153 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	6
<i>Cooley v. Sterling Bank</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (M.D. Ala. 2003).....	10
<i>Cupps v. Pittsburgh Care P’ship, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1380, 2011 WL 284468 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 26, 2011) .....	10
<i>Diaz v. American Tel. &amp; Tel.</i> , 752 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Golden v. City of Columbus</i> , 404 F.3d 950 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1032 (2005).....	18
<i>Guerra v. GMAC LLC</i> , No. 2:08-cv-01297-LDD, 2009 WL 449153 (E.D. Penn. Feb. 20, 2009).....	14
<i>Hoffman v. Option One Mortg. Corp.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	14
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 00 CIV. 8330 (LMM), 2002 WL 88431 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2002) .....	14
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D. Mass. 2008).....	14
<i>Nance v. Ricoh Elecs., Inc.</i> , 381 F. App’x 919 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	6

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Orgain v. City of Salisbury</i> , 305 F. App'x 90 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	6
<i>Osborne v. Bank of Am., Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 804 (M.D. Tenn. 2002) .....	14
<i>Powell v. American Gen. Fin., Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 481 (N.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	10
<i>Pyke v. Cuomo</i> , 567 F.3d 74 (2nd Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 741 (2009).....	13
<i>Ramirez v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	6, 14
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	6-7
<i>Robertson v. Plaquemines Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , No. Civ. A. 00-999, 2000 WL 1234565 (E.D. La. Aug. 31, 2000).....	11
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Rose v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14, 18
<i>Smith v. Chrysler Fin. Co.</i> , No. Civ. A. 00-6003(DMC), 2003 WL 328719 (D.N.J. Jan. 15, 2003).....	15
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 633 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Swanson v. Citibank</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	11, 13
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	14

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. 1691 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
15 U.S.C. 1691(a) .....	7
15 U.S.C. 1691e(h) .....	12

<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2
